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The Hudson County Parks Master Plan Update 
will provide guidance to County staff for 
improvements to the parks system over the next 
five years.  The County operates and maintains its 
parks system in one of the most densely popu-
lated areas of the state.  The park system has to 
handle the recreational needs of its residents in a 
built urban environment which requires constant 
and consistent maintenance.  One of the major 
goals of this master plan update is to ensure the 
facilities are improved over the next five years to 
provide a safe enjoyable experience for all who 
use this gem of a park system.

Descriptions of the existing facilities for the 10 
existing parks are outlined in this Master Plan.  
All the County Parks were visited several times 
(in 2015 and 2016) with and without County Park 
staff to assess the conditions of the park facilities.  
Three public meetings were held to receive public 
input on potential improvements to the parks.  
Many meetings and conference calls were held 
with County staff to review the findings of the site 
visits and discuss potential recommendations.  
Based on the information gathered from the 
public meetings, park users and County staff 
specific recommendations were created for each 
park with estimated costs for each improvement. 
The total recommended costs for improvements 
to the Hudson County Parks system from 2017-
2022 is estimated at $29,401,500.00.  The total 
probable costs shown above are projected over 
five (5) years and the suggested improvements 
will be implemented based on available funding.
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Total Probable Costs of Suggested 
Improvements

Park Name Cost
14th Street Viaduct $242,000.00

Columbus Park $677,500.00

Stephen R. Gregg Park $6,255,000.00

Laurel Hill Park $3,260,000.00

Lincoln Park East $8,650,000.00

Lincoln Park West $1,935,000.00
James J. Braddock/ North 
Hudson Park

$4,035,000.00

Mercer Park $864,500.00

Washington Park $1,548,000.00

West Hudson Park $1,964,000.00

Grand Total $29,401,500.00

Total probable costs shown are projected 
over five (5) years.  The suggested 
improvements shall be implemented based 
on available funding.

Total Spending

Executive Summary
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Goals and Objectives Goals
1.	 Expand opportunities to access 

the County’s Waterfronts 
along the Hudson, Passaic 
and Hackensack Rivers.

2.	 Improve quality of life for 
Hudson County Residence 
and visitors by providing a 
system of high quality parks.

3.	 Encourage the expansion 
and linkage of greenways 
that traverse the County.

4.	 Initiate a system of 
maintenance guidelines to 
help mitigate against potential 
future storm damage.

Objectives
1.	 Create a system to electronically 

track park use (i.e. Permits, 
and events) to be linked 
to future planning and 
maintenance practices.

2.	 Create a web based County 
Park “suggestion box” to 
track park user comments/
preferences for future planning.

3.	 Acquire areas prone to flood 
damage where feasible and 
convert to open space/parks

4.	 Survey and locate all trees 
in the County Parks and 
incorporate into GIS mapping

5.	 Survey and locate all drainage 
structures in the County 
Parks and incorporate 
into GIS mapping

6.	 Explore branding and marketing 
for the county park system.

7.	 Create a Park ‘”app” so park 
users may locate amenities 
throughout the park.

The Hudson County Parks Master Plan 
will serve the existing and future needs of 
Hudson County residents and visitors, and 
simultaneously prepares a parks system 
that is resilient to future storm events.  The 
plan includes a five-year plan for capital 
improvements in the nine (9) County Parks. 
By observing the conditions of all county 
parks and obtaining direct input from County, 
and the general public, the Parks Master Plan 
provided recommendations for each park 
through a targeted implementation plan to 
create a parks system that is less vulnerable 
to the potential damages of “Sandy” type 
storms in the future.
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14th Street Viaduct
Hoboken, NJ

Description
14th Street Park is the most recent addition 
to the County Parks system and is situated 
under the 14th street viaduct.  As such the 
park is linear in nature.

Environmental Constraints
The park, like most of the City of Hoboken 
is in the flood plain, according to NJDEP 
GIS data.  There are no threatened and/
or endangered species located on the park 
property (see the Environmental Constraints 
map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Skate Park 
1/2 Soccer Pitches
•	 2 courts planned.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities

General Recommendations
•	 Boundary and Topographic 

Survey - $35,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park 
and note condition - $7,500.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users - $30,000.00

•	 Investigate sports lighting and 
begin replacement/updated 
as needed - $30,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Explore additional programming option 
for the pavement area under 14th street

•	 Repair damaged accent 
lighting - $2,000.00

•	 Replace dead trees - $3,00.00

Amenity Recommendations
Dog Park
•	 Provide self-closing gates. $5,000.00

•	 Replace asphalt surface with 
more appropriate surface for 
a dog park - $50,000.00

•	 Consider expanding the dog 
park to create separate large 
dog and small dog areas 

Playground Area
•	 Replace pea gravel with a surface 

that is easier for ADA access and 
baby carriages - $20,000.00

•	 Redesign the area to appropriately 
separate the park users.  Consider 
relocating the playground to the 
other side of the basketball courts.

•	 Provide a spray feature. $20,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court 1

Playground 1

Dog Park 1

The estimated cost of the improvements 
to 14th Street Park is $242,500.
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The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.
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Recommended Improvements

1.  Consider expanding the size of the dog run
2.  Replace pea gravel walk with a surface that is
 easier for baby carriages and ADA access
3. Dog Park - Provide self closing gates. Replace
 asphalt surface with more appropriate 
 surface for a dog park
4. Repair damaged accent lighting
5. Consider relocating the playground to this 
 location to seperate from the dog park and
 expand it to include spray features
6. Replace dead street trees

Completed/Planned Improvements

7. Construction of two hard surface 1/2 
 soccer pitches (Planned)
8. Proposed skate park (Planned)

Planned/Completed Projects
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Columbus Park
Hoboken, NJ

Description
Established in 1910 and located in the City 
of Hoboken, Columbus Park is one of the 
smallest county parks at 2.6 acres.  The 
park provides a variety of recreational 
opportunities for local and county residents.  

The park was originally designed by 
landscape architect Charles Lowrie and 
features a focal point historical structure 
referred to as the “Sun House”, an ornately-
designed gazebo that includes a sunken 
garden. 

Environmental Constraints
The park, like most of the City of Hoboken 
is in the flood plain, according to NJDEP 
GIS data.  There are no threatened and/
or endangered species located on the park 
property (see the Environmental Constraints 
map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Tennis Courts
•	 Resurface the three tennis courts planned.

Basketball Court
•	 Resurface the half basketball court 

planned.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities

General Recommendations
•	 Resurfacing the walkways throughout 

the park - $10,000.00/yr. = $50,000.00

•	 Confirm ADA access throughout 
the park - $5,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $2,000.00/yr. - $10,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $35,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park 
and note condition - $7,500.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $40,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $2,000.00/
yr. - $10,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users - $30,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and 
begin replacement/updated 
as needed - $30,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $30,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Tennis Courts
•	 Confirm proper access to 

court areas - $20,000.00

Restroom Building
•	 Complete renovation of 

bathrooms - $250,000.00

Spray Park area
•	 Upgrade spray park with new fixtures 

and surfacing - $150,000.00

Playground Areas
•	 Minor safety surface repairs - $5,000.00

The Sun House
•	 Confirm/provide consistent stair 

tread heights - $5,000.00 

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court 1/2

Tennis Courts with sports lighting 3

Spray Park area 1

Playgrounds 2

The Sun House with fountain 1

Sunken Garden 1

Restroom Building 1

Maintenance Building 1

The estimated cost of the improvements 
to Columbus Park is $677,500.
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COLUMBUS PARK  
  

Legend

Improvements Map
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Columbus Park

Planned/Completed Projects

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended ImprovementsRecommended Improvements

1.  Renovate bathrooms
2.  Upgrade spray park area with new fixtures
 and surfacing 
3.  Pave walking paths
4.  Confirm consistent stair tread heights at pavilion
5.   Provide additional understory/flowering trees
 in the park
6.  Confirm ADA access throughout park (typ.)
7.  Address minor safety surface repairs in 
 playground area

Completed/Planned Improvements

8. Re-surface tennis courts and provide barrier-
 free access where possible (Planned)
9. Re-surface half basketball court (Planned)

HOBOKEN
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Stephen R. Gregg
Bayonne Park
Bayonne, NJ
Description

Stephen R. Gregg Park is located along 
Newark Bay in the City of Bayonne.  The park 
has two distinct areas separated by a bluff.  
The upper half to the east has playgrounds, 
tennis courts, trials and a fountain.  The 
upper half of the park also has commanding 
views of Newark Bay and the lower portion of 
the park.

The lower half to the west along the eastern 
bank of Newark Bay has a half mile long 
waterfront walkway, sports fields, a running 
track and a formal garden area.

The Park was established in 1916 and was 
originally designed by Charles Lowrie and 
is situated on approximately 98 acres.  The 
Park was originally named Bayonne Park but 
was changed to honor Stephen R. Gregg a 
lifelong Bayonne Resident who was awarded 
the Congressional Medal of Honor in World 
War II. 

Environmental Constraints
The lower portion of the park is located 
within the 100 year flood plain for Newark 
Bay and a wetland pocket was identified at 
the center of the site adjacent to Newark 
Bay. There are no threatened and/or 
endangered species located on the park 
property (see the Environmental Constraints 
map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Pond
•	 Dredge, clean, and restore.

Athletic Fields
•	 Complete restoration planned – potential 

synthetic turf fields.
Bulkhead along southern area of park
• Repairs planned.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities
General Recommendations
•	 Resurface the walkways throughout the 

park - $75,000.00/yr. = $375,000.00

•	 Resurface the roads/parking areas 
throughout the park - $300,000.00/
yr. = $1,500,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $6,000.00/yr. - $30,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $95,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $75,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 

structures in the park - $125,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $10,000.00/
yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users (two 
locations) - $60,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and plan 
replacement/updated as needed - $50,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $150,000.00

•	 Provide wayfinding in the park - $100,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Provide exercise stations - $50,000.00

•	 Enhance pedestrian crossing 
throughout the park -$50,000.00

•	 Prune tree in the park -$10,000.00/
yr. = $50,000.00

•	 Rehabilitate/enhance park boundary along 
JFK Boulevard $100,000.00/yr. = $500,000.00

•	 Replace perimeter fence - 
$50,000.00/yr. = $250,000.00

•	 Demolish existing bathroom by 
37th Street - $75,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Waterfront Area
•	 Repair and replace pipe fence 

at shoreline - $200,000.00

•	 Asses conditions of the bulkhead and 
make necessary repairs -$50,000.00

•	 Plant additional trees along the 
waterfront walkway  - $15,000.00

•	 Explore connectivity of the walkway 
along the length of  Newark Bay 
in the City of Bayonne  

Boardwalk Area
•	 Provide educational signage  - $30,000.00

•	 Repair boardwalk as needed  - 
$5,000.00/yr = $25,000.00

Basketball Courts
•	 Mill, pave and color coat courts - $100,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court 2 1/2

Tennis Courts with sports lighting 10

Baseball/softball fields 7

Soccer fields 8

Running track 1

Football field 1

Bocce 1

Horseshoe 1

Open Lawn area 1

Exercise course 1

Spray Park area 1

Playgrounds 2

Decorative fountain 1

Pond 1

Pavilions 7

Formal garden area 1

Restroom building 3

Community Center 1

Maintenance Building/garage 1

Park Bridges 2

The estimated 
cost of the 

improvements to 
Bayonne Park is 

$6,225,000.

Bocce/Horseshoe areas
•	 Explore needed repairs and decide to fully 

rehabilitate or remove - $60,000.00 

Baseball Fields/Multipurpose Fields
•	 Reconstruct infield areas - $100,000.00 

•	 Investigate Using hybrid synthetic natural 
turf grass fields in these areas

Playgrounds
•	 Replace spray equipment that 

needs upgrading - $60,000.00

•	 Replace safety surface - $175,000.00

•	 Repair bathrooms - $50,000.00

Tennis Courts
•	 Clean and re-caulk all expansion 

joints - $60,000.00

•	 Repair net post footing - $50,000.00

Pedestrian/vehicular bridges 
•	 Provide accent lighting - $100,000.00

Fountain
•	 Reconstruct fountain mechanical 

systems - $200,000.00

•	 Seal cracks - $50,000.00

Bike paths/routes 
•	 Study adding bike path in the park- $60,000.00

Pavilion by 38th street 
•	 Provide walkway and accent planting - $75,000.00

•	 Investigate enhancing views from 
the pavilion to Newark Bay 

Main pedestrian promenade 
•	 Reconstruct the stairs leading to the lower 

(western) portion of the park - $250,000.00

•	 Open views from the upper pavilions by thinning/
trimming and removing weed trees $40,000.00

•	 Restore formal garden area - $50,000.00

•	 Sculpture park - $100,000.00

•	 Restore pathways - $125,000.00

•	 Provide shrub/perennial plantings - $75,000.00

•	 Renovate bathroom building  - interior 
and exterior (upon completion of 
sanitary sewer repairs) $500,000.00 

Newark Bay
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Stephen R. Gregg Bayonee Park

Planned/Completed Projects

Recommended Improvements

1. Repave/resurface park roads, parking 
areas and walkways
2. Replace chain link perimeter fence with 
Hudson County parks standard decorative
fence
3. Provide wayfinding signage throughout 
the park
4. Provide walkway and accent planting at 
pavillion
5. Prune existing trees throughout the park 
and provide additional shade/understory 
trees
6. Replace spray equipment, repair 
bathrooms, and replace safety surface
7. Provide low level accent lighting to all
pedestrian/vehicular bridges
8. Screen maintenance area from park 
users
9. Mill, pave, and color coat basketball 
courts
10. Open up view shed from pavillions to 
the water
11. Reconstruct stairs and railings leading 
to lower park area
12. Clean and re-caulk all tennis court 
expansion joints and repair net post 
footings
13. Reconstruct fountain mechanical
systems and seal all cracks
14. Demolish existing bathroom facility 
15. Expore the connectivity of walkway 
along the length of Hackensack River in 
Bayonne
16. Restore formal garden area: Sculpture 
park for local artists, restore pathways, and 
provide flowering shrubs and parennials
17. Repair boardwalk as needed and add 
educational signage
18. Repair/replace fence at shoreline
19. Plant additional trees along waterfront 
walkway

Completed/Planned Improvements

20. Dredge, clean, and restore pond
 (Planned)
21. Reconstruct infield area for all 
baseball/softball field. Consider using 
hybrid synthetic/natural turf grass fields 
for all sports fields in lower park area 
(Under Construction)
22. Bulkhead in need of repair (Planned)

Newark Bay

BAYONNE

Newark Bay
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Description
Laurel Hill Park located in Secaucus along 
the Hackensack and is bordered by the 
New Jersey Turnpike to the south and east.  
The park is also surrounded by residential 
development that has been constructed after 
the completion of the New Jersey Transit 
Secaucus transfer station.  The site will also 
be the home for the New Hudson County 
School of Technology.

Laurel Hill has a long and rich history. 
Nicknamed “Snake Hill” or “Fraternity Rock”, 
Laurel Hill Park’s defining feature of igneous 
rock mass was formed by volcanic action 
over 150 million years ago. It was largely 
obliterated by quarrying in the 1960s, but the 
remaining rock forms the southern edge of 
the park. This bedrock juts up some 150 feet 
and its highest point can be seen from the 

eastern spur of the N.J. 

Environmental Constraints
The lower portion of the park is located 
within the 100 year flood plain for the 
Hackensack River (see the Environmental 

Constraints map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Promenade/boardwalk area
•	 Completed.

Dog Park
•	 Under construction should be completed 

end of 2016.

Berlin Wall Memorial
• Planned.

Boat Launch/Dock Improvements
•  Planned.

Multipurpose athletic fields/facilities
•  Planned.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities
General Recommendations
•	 Resurface the walkways throughout the 

park - $50,000.00/yr. = $250,000.00

•	 Resurface the roads/parking 
areas throughout the park - 
$100,000.00/yr. = $500,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $6,000.00/yr. - $30,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $100,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $75,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $125,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $20,000.00/
yr. - $100,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users (two 
locations) - $60,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and 
plan replacement/updated 
as needed - $50,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $50,000.00

•	 Provide wayfinding in the 

park - $150,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Provide exercise stations - $100,000.00

•	 Prune trees in the park 

-$10,000.00/yr. - $50,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Waterfront Area
•	 Repair eroded banks at 

shoreline - $200,000.00

•	 Establish salt marsh plantings -$75,000.00

•	 Grade/remove piles of 
stone  - $100,000.00

•	 Plant trees and shrubs along 
the shoreline -  $75.000.00

•	 Provide kayak launch at the southern 
end of the park - $50,000.00

Boardwalk/promenade Area
•	 Provide educational signage  - $30,000.00

•	 Add floating wetland areas similar to the 
inner harbor in Baltimore  - $50,000.00

•	 Provide addition sections of boardwalk/

promenade - $1,000,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Baseball/softball fields with lighting 3

Soccer fields 3

Open Lawn area 1

Playgrounds 1

Picnic Areas 1

Dog Park 1

Restroom Building 1

Boat Launch with kayak rentals 1

Cricket Field 1

Maintenance Area 1

The estimated cost of the 
improvements to Laurel Hill Park 

is $3,260,000.
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LAUREL HILL PARK
  
  

Legend

Improvements Map

±0 570285 Feet

Laurel Hill Park

Planned/Completed Projects

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended Improvements

1.  Provide kayak launch
2.  Provide educational signage along 
 boardwalk. Add floating wetlands
 Consider providing additional sections
 of boardwalk along the water front
3. Provide additional tree plantings
 throughout the park
4. Provide spray features
5. Replace playground safety surface
6. Provide excercise course
7. Repair/stabilize eroded banks.
 Establish salt marsh plantings. Grade/
 remove piles of stone. Plant trees and 
 shrubs along the shoreline area
8. Resurface/repave parking areas and
 walkways throughout the park
9.  Dog Park - under construction to
 provide seperate areas for small and
 large dogs
10. Provide wayfinding signage 
 throughout the park

Completed/Planned Improvements

11.  Promenade (Completed)
12.  Berlin wall memorial (Planned)
13.  Playground improvements (Planned)
14. Boat launch/dock Improvements
 (Planned) 
15. Athletic fields (Planned)

Area not included on ROSI

Future Site of the Hudson County

High Tech High School

SECAUCUS
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Lincoln Park - East
Jersey City, NJ

Description
Lincoln Park is the oldest and largest park 
in the Hudson county Park System.  Lincoln 
Park East is the area of the park that is 
located east of truck route 1 & 9 and is 
approximately 150 acres in area.  The eastern 
section of Lincoln Park is the more active 
recreational space and provides a wide range 
of recreational opportunities for its users.

Designed by landscape architect Charles 
Lowrie and Daniel W. Langston, the park 
was established in 1905 and was originally 
named West Side Park.  In 1930 a monument 
was added to the park which honored US 
President Lincoln, “Lincoln the Mystic”, 
and the name was changed to Lincoln Park.  
Two of main features of the park are the 
recently renovated Lincoln Park Fountain 
and Edgewood Lake.  The Edgewood Lake 
restoration project is slated to begin the fall 
of this year.

Environmental Constraints
Based on the GIS mapping, the 100 year flood 
plain extends into the park from route 1&9. 
(See the Environmental Constraints map for 
the park).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Lincoln Park Fountain

•	 Completed.

Multipurpose synthetic turf field
•	 Bleacher replacement complete.

Track reconstruction 
•	 Completed.

Parking lot at Duncan Avenue and 1 & 9 
•	 Planned.

Edgewood Lake restoration
•	 Planned construction for Fall 2016.

Gazebo/pavilion Cherry Hill Pavilion
•	 Restoration of pathways and structure 

planned.

Workout stations
•	 Planned.

Tennis Court rehabilitation
•	 Six courts planned.

Old maintenance building
•	 Under Construction.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities

General Recommendations
•	 Resurface the walkways throughout the 

park - $200,000.00/yr. = $1,000,000.00

•	 Resurface the roads/parking 
areas throughout the park - 
$300,000.00/yr. = $1,500,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $15,000.00/yr. - $75,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $125,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $110,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $275,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $20,000.00/
yr. - $100,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users (two 
locations) - $60,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and 
plan replacement/updated 
as needed - $50,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $250,000.00

•	 Provide wayfinding in the 
park - $130,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $100,000.00

•	 Provide additional exercise 
stations - $75,000.00

•	 Enhance pedestrian crossing 
throughout the park -$75,000.00

•	 Confirm ADA access at all 
crosswalks - $100,000.00

•	 Prune trees in the park 
-$10,000.00/yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Replace perimeter fence - 
$100,000.00/yr. - $500,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court (4 with lights) 7 1/2

Youth baseball field - synthetic turf 
with lights

1

Baseball/softball fields 4

Baseball field - synthetic turf with 
lights

2

Soccer fields (1 synthetic turf, 4 
natural grass)

5

Running track 1

Football Field (1 synthetic, 1 natural 
grass)

2

Bocce 3

Handball Courts 4

Tennis Courts 21

Exercise Course 1

Spray Park Area 1

Fountain 2

Playgrounds 2

Picnic Area 3

Lake 1

Pavilions 5

Restroom Building 3
Park bridges (1 vehicular/ 
pedestrian, 1 pedestrian) 2

Walking/Jogging Trail (1/2 with 
width of the park drive converted)

1

The estimated cost of the 
improvements to Lincoln Park is 

$8,650,000.

•	 First segment should be 
Westside Avenue

•	 Second segment Communipaw Avenue

•	 Third segment Duncan Avenue

•	 Fourth segment Mallory Avenue

•	 Replace/repoint perimeter piers/
walls -  $20,000.00/yr. - $100,000.00

•	 Begin to install pathway 
lighting throughout the park 
$200,000.00/yr. $1,000,000.00

•	 Demolish old restroom building 
by the lake - $150,000.00

•	 Screen maintenance building 
area – $50,000.00

•	 Investigate options for bathroom security

Amenity Recommendations
Multipurpose Synthetic Turf Field
•	 Replace turf - $1,000,000.00

Playgrounds
•	 Replace safety surface  - $300,000.00

•	 Upgrade restrooms - $100,000.00

•	 Upgrade spray equipment that 
does not work - $40,000.00

Tennis Courts
•	 Clean and re-caulk all expansion 

joints- $80,000.00

Basketball Courts
•	 Along Communipaw Avenue 

and Duncan Avenue

•	 Reconstruct the courts (5 
1/2) - $200,000.00 

•	 By the fountain:

•	 Consider moving the basketball 
courts apart in this location to 
enhance the view from the fountain 
into the park.  The goal would 
be to have an unobstructed view 
from this area into the park 

•	 Consider replacing the basketball 

courts with two sand volleyball 
courts.  This type of court does not 
currently exist in the park- $80,000.00

Baseball/softball Fields
•	 Reconstruct infield areas, backstops, wing 

fences and players benches- $100,000.00

•	 Consider temporary/
permanent sports lighting  

Handball Courts
•	 Mill, pave and color coat 

courts - $100,000.00

•	 Consider adding a mural to outward 
facing wall of the courts (Duncan Avenue)

•	 Engage the City of Jersey City’s 
Mural Program – $30,000.00

•	 Consider adding sports lighting 

Cherry Hill Pavilion
•	 Construction is planned.  Consider 

enhancing the views from the 
pavilion into the main lawn space of 
the park (pruning and thinning)

Fireman’s Monument Area
•	 Reconstruct pathways to the 

original park plan  - $100,000.00

•	 Create a monument garden - $150,000.00

•	 Provide a master plan for 
future monument locations 

•	 Provide additional seating 

•	 Provide accent planting 

•	 Provide accent lighting for the 
existing monuments $90,000.00

Belmont Avenue Park entrance
•	 Repair Lincoln Memorial area  - $100,000.00

•	 Consider providing ADA 
access to the monument

•	 Replant the landscape surrounding 
the monument to enhance/
highlight the space

•	 Provide accent lighting

•	 Provide decorative lighting (match 
lighting at fountain) along the length of  
Belmont Avenue in the park $150,000.00

Communipaw Avenue Picnic Area
•	 Construct new pre-fabricated 

bathroom  - $125,000.00

•	 Provide additional picnic 
tables - $30,000.00

•	 Consider new ground covering 
at the picnic area

•	 Provide additional trash receptacles.
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EAST LINCOLN PARK
  
  

Legend

Improvements Map

±0 440220 Feet

East Lincoln Park

Planned/Completed Projects

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended Improvements

1.  Picnic area - install prefabricated bathroom facility.
 Grade area around picnic tables and provide
  proper ground cover for the area. Provide 
 additional trash receptacles
2.  Reconstruct basketball courts
3. Restore old maintenance building for storage
4. Clean and re-caulk all tennis court expansion joints
5. Replace turf field
6. Renovate bathroom
7. Reconstruct infield, backstop and wing fences
8. Pave/resurface park walkways
9.  Repave all parking areas (typ.)
10. Mill, pave, and color coat handball courts
11. Consider adding a mural to the outward facing wall
 of the Handball Court. Engage City of Jersey City's 
 mural program
12. Repair/repoint perimeter wall/piers as needed
13. Reconstruct basketball courts

Recommended Improvements (Cont.)

14. Replace perimeter chain link fence with Hudson
 County Parks decorative fence
15. Prune trees to enhance views from pavilion into the
  park. Provide accent lighting. Reconstruct walkways 
 and stairs to the pavilion. Provide accent planting.
 Consider painting a mural on the underside of the
  roof.
16. Reconstruct infield, backstop, and wing fences
17. Prune trees throughout the park
18. Reconstruct walkways from original park plan. 
 Create monument garden - provide master plan for 
 future monument locations and enhance the space
 plantings and seating. Provide accent lighting to 
 highlight.
19. Move basketball courts apart to enhance view
 from fountain into the park. Consider sand 
 volleyball courts
20. Confirm ADA access at all crosswalks (typ.)
21. Mill and repave park roads
22. Playground - upgrade spray equipment. Replace 
 safety surface. Upgrade bathrooms
23. Repair Lincoln Memorial area. Provide ADA access
 to the memorial. Replant landscape to enhance
 and highlight the space.

Planned/Completed Improvements

24. Lincoln Park fountain rehabilitation 
 (Completed)
25. Workout stations (Planned)
26. Gazebo/Path rehabilitation (Planned)
27. Parking lot resurfacing (Planned)
28. Track rehabilitation (Complete)
29. Bleacher replacement (Complete)
30. Walkway/Shoreline Rehabilitation 
 Fishing/Viewing Docks (Fall 2016 Start)
31. Tennis court rehabilitation (Planned)

WEST LINCOLN 
PARK

JERSEY CITY
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Lincoln Park - West
Jersey City, NJ

Description
This is the western portion of the greater 
Lincoln Park and is located along the 
Hackensack River.  Lincoln Park west is 
approximately 123 acres and is the site of 
the Skyway Golf Course which occupies a 
little less than half the area of the park.  The 
remaining area of the park is comprised of 
wetland areas, trials and ballfields (leased 
by others).  

Truck Route 1 & 9 divides Lincoln Park to 
the North and South creating Lincoln Park 
West and Lincoln Park East.  To link west 
and east parks, vehicular and pedestrian 
access is provided in the form of two 
bridges that crosses over truck route 1 
& 9 (one pedestrian and one vehicular/
pedestrian).  Lincoln Park is the oldest and 
largest of the Hudson County parks. 

Environmental Constraints
Based on the GIS mapping, Flood plain areas 
and wetlands are present in the park. (See 
the Environmental Constraints map for the 
park).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Dog Park
•	 Reconstruction underway to separate 

small and large dogs

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New
Facilities

General Recommendations
•	 Resurface the roads/parking 

areas throughout the park - 
$75,000.00/yr. = $375,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Dog Park 1

Nature Trail 1

Golf Course* 1

Baseball/softball Fields** 1

Pond 1
*Not part of this report
**Leased, not part of this report

The estimated cost of the 
improvements to Lincoln Park - 

West is $1,935,000.

•	 Resurface the walkways throughout the 
park - $30,000.00/yr. = $150,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings - $7,000.00/yr. = $35,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $100,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $100,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $95,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $10,000.00/
yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Provide additional wayfinding 
in the park - $70,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Prune trees in the park 
-$10,000.00/yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Repair block retaining wall along Duncan 

Avenue along the river - $40,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Pond Area
•	 Clean and restore plantings 

around the pond - $80,000.00

•	 Reevaluate phragmites control program

•	 Evaluate drainage and piping around 
pond replace as required - $75,000.00  

Waterfront Area
•	 Explore options for additional 

shoreline access (possibly boardwalk 
sections) that give greater access to 

the Hackensack River through an engineering 
study.  The study should include investigation 
of the replacement of the existing bulkhead 
and fence along the river  - $100,000.00

•	 Plant additional trees along the walkway 
- $10,000.00/yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Provide kayak, canoe and/or row boat 
launches at both ends of the park that abut 
the Hackensack River - $150,000.00

•	 Trim vegetation back from pathways 
- $5,000.00/yr. - $25,000.00 

•	 Drag and grade stone dust path at regular 
intervals - $10,000.00/yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Continue to establish/enhance native 
vegetation in this area (in water and on 
land) - $20,000.00/yr. - $100,000.00

•	 Consider providing a small environmental 
education center building

Baseball Fields
•	 Replace backstops and wing fences - $40,000.00

•	 Reconstruct infield areas - $60,000.00

•	 Repair/replace perimeter fence - 
$20,000.00/yr = $100,000.00
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WEST LINCOLN 
PARK

  
  

Legend

Improvements Map

±0 600300 Feet

West Lincoln Park

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended Improvements

1.  Drag and grade stone dust walkways at regular intervals
2. Trim vegetation from walkways
3. Provide kayak lunch
4. Plant additional trees along the walkway
5. Investigate the replacement of the bulkhead and fence
 along the waterfront
6. Continue to establish native plant communities along
 the waterfront and in the water
7. Explore options for additional shoreline access to 
 Hackensack River
8. Consider providing a small environmental education
 center along the river
9. Provide kayak launch
10. Repair block retaining wall along Duncan Ave
11. Repave/resurface park roads, parking areas, and 
 walkways
12. Restore native plantings around the pond
13. Reevaluate phragmites control program
14. Prune trees in the park
15. Replace back steps and wing fences (typ.)
16. Investigate the use of hybrid synthetic/natural turf for
 these fields
17. Reconstruct infield areas (typ.)
18. Provide additional wayfinding signage 
19. Repair/replace perimeter fence
20. Provide additional tree plantings

Completed/Planned Improvements

21.  Dog run improvements (Planned)

Hackensack River

JERSEY CITY

Athletic Fields Leased by St. 
Peters University 

EAST LINCOLN
PARK

Planned/Completed Projects
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Dog Park
•	 Provide challenge courses - $50,000.00

Tennis Courts

•	 Mill and resurface remaining courts except #21- $400,000.00

Basketball Courts
•	 Mill, Pave and color coat - $150,000.00

•	 Consider sport lighting - $200,000.00

Baseball Fields by JFK Blvd.
•	 Reconstruct infield areas - $60,000.00

•	 Reseed surface $175,000.00

•	 Consider perimeter fencing - $250,000.00

Volleyball Courts
•	 Reconstruct 3  - $60,000.00

•	 Convert remaining 3 courts to sand - $80,000.00

Handball Courts
•	 Resurface  - $50,000.00

•	 Sand blast and re-coat handball walls – $30,000.00

Bocce Courts
•	 Replace side boards and sand as required - $15,000.00

•	 Provide shade structure - $20,000.00

Veteran Memorial by Tennis Courts
•	 Replace lighting 

and flagpoles- 

$100,000.00

Bathrooms
•	 Replace 

nonworking fixture 
- $75,000.00

Hudson County Parks
Re-Examination Report 2016

JAMES J. BRADDOCK
NORTH HUDSON PARK
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James J. Braddock North 
Hudson Park
North Bergen, NJ

Description
With a land area of 167 acres, James J. 
Braddock Park is one of the largest and most 
beautiful of Hudson County’s parks. The park 
is home to the 16-acre Woodcliff Lake and has 
an amazing view of the Manhattan skyline. It 
offers an impressive array of forty-five various 
athletic facilities, as well as a variety of natural 
features. 

Environmental Constraints
Based on the GIS mapping, Other than some 
steep slopes at the Palisades there appear 
to be no environmental constraints. (See the 

Environmental Constraints map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Veterans Park Area and Fields
•	 Completed.

Dog Park
•	 Planned.

Pond wall
•	 Under Construction.

Tennis Courts
•	 Under Construction.

Renovation of lake building

•	 Under Construction.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities

General Recommendations
•	 Resurface the walkways throughout the 

park - $100,000.00/yr. = $500,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $7,000.00/yr. - $35,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $100,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $100,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $175,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $10,000.00/
yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users (two 
locations) - $60,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and 

plan replacement/updated 
as needed - $50,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $150,000.00

•	 Provide wayfinding in the 
park - $100,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Provide exercise stations - $75,000.00

•	 Enhance pedestrian crossing 
throughout the park -$50,000.00

•	 Prune tree in the park 
-$10,000.00/yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Replace perimeter fence - 
$75,000.00/yr. - $375,000.00

•	 First segment should be 
Bergenline Avenue

•	 Replace all sports netting - $50,000.00

•	 Scoreboards -$125,000.00

•	 Consider restoration of Park 
building (by Hudson Ave.) - 
potential area for  concession area, 
tables and chairs, WIFI, etc.

•	 Replace/reconstruct monument 
area - $150,000.00

•	 Replant area around flagpole/

monument at roundabout - $5,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Pond/Lake Area
•	 Explore option for boat rentals (paddle 

boats etc.) for park users once the 
electrical work is completed in the area 
and is no longer a potential hazard

•	 Reconstruct the main stairs firm the main 
park drive to the lake -$150,000.00

•	 Provide aquatic plantings  - $75,000.00

•	 Begin to clean up the lake 
island - $75,000.00  

Playgrounds
•	 Replace safety surface  - $200,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court 3

Youth baseball field 2

Baseball/softball fields 3

Soccer fields 3

Running Track 1

Football Field 1

Bocce 3

Handball Courts 2

Tennis Courts 21

Exercise Course 1

Spray Park Area 1

Volleyball Courts 6

Picnic Area 1

Pond 1

Pond 1

Pavilions 3

Dog Park 1

Arboretum 1

Nature Trail 1

Restroom Building 3

Historic structure 1

Maintenance Building/garage 1

Nature Center Building 1

The estimated cost of the improvements 
to North Hudson Park is $4,035,000.
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Improvements Map
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James J. Braddock Park

Planned/Completed Projects

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended ImprovementsRecommended Improvements

1.  Prune existing trees in the park
2.  Pave all park walkways
3.  Explore options for boat rentals (paddle boats, 
 etc.) once electrical issues have been corrected/
 area is safe
4.  Reconstruct baseball field infield areas by 
 re-seeding or consider new surface
5.  Sandblast and resurface handball walls. Mill, 
 resurface, and color coat courts. 
6.   Replace monument area
7. Replace nonworking bathroom fixtures (typ.)
8. Mill, resurface and color coat all tennis courts
 except #21
9.   Replant area around flagpole and monument
10. Reconstruct main stairs
11. Restore building, consider beneficial reuse of
 building (concession area, tables, chairs, wifi,
 etc.)
12. Replace playground safety surface
13. Replace side boards and sand in the bocce 
 courts as needed. Add a shade structure. 
14. Reconstruct volleyball courts. Consider 
 converting to sand courts
15. Mill, pave, and color coat the basketball courts
16. Replace perimeter chain link
17. Provide wayfinding signage throughout the 
 park
18. Plant additional shade and understory trees in 
 the park

Completed/Planned Improvements

19. Veteran’s Park area, fields, etc.
20. Dog Park - to provide seperate areas for small/
 large dogs. Upgrade surface of park and provide 
 challenge course (Planned)
21. Replace pond wall (under construction) and 
 provide aquatic plantings along wall for wildlife
 habitat (planned)
22. Renovate lake house building 
 (under construction)
23. Tennis Courts (under construction)

Municipal Border

Hudson  River

NORTH 
BERGEN

Area not on Rosi
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Mercer Park
Bayonne, NJ

Description
Mercer Park is located in the City of Bayonne 
on the Border of Jersey City.  The park is 
approximately 6.4 acres and is along JFK 
Boulevard.  

Environmental Constraints
Based on the GIS data, there appears to be 
no environmental constraints on the park 
property. (See the Environmental Constraints 
map).

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities
General Recommendations
•	 Resurfacing the walkways throughout 

the park - $10,000.00/yr. = $50,000.00

•	 Resurfacing the parking lot 
the park - $125,000.00

•	 Confirm ADA access throughout 
the park. - $5,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $2,000.00/yr. - $10,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $35,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park 
and note condition - $7,500.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $40,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $2,000.00/
yr. - $10,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users - $30,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $30,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Provide exercise stations - $40,000.00

•	 Fix water fountain - $2,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Morris Canal
•	 Provide signage to educate the public 

about the canal and its significance 
to New Jersey’s and Hudson 
County’s history - $40,000.00

•	 Collaborate with the Morris Canal 
Working Group to implement feature 
of the greenway in the park.

Basketball Courts
•	 Remove tile court surface and reconstruct 

basketball courts $150,000.00

Playground Areas
•	 Reconstruct the playground areas 

and theme them to celebrate the 

Morris canal - $200,000.00

Multipurpose Field
•	 Reconstruct baseball infield 

area - $30,000.00

•	 Repair chain link fence - $20,000.00

•	 Engage City of Jersey City’s 
Mural Program to paint mural 

on the dugout - $30,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Multipurpose field (baseball, 
soccer and football)

1

Basketball Court 2

Playgrounds 2

Restroom building 1

The estimated cost of the improvements 
to Mercer Park is $864,500.
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MERCER PARK  
  

Legend

Improvements Map

±0 15075 Feet

Mercer Park

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended ImprovementsRecommended Improvements

1.  Repair chain link fence at baseball field area
2. Reconstruct baseball infield area. Engage Jersey
 City’s mural program to install murals on dugouts
3. Remove existing tile surface for the basketball
 courts. Mill, repave, and color coat courts.
4. Create theme for playground to celebrate the 
 Morris Canal 
5. Provide signage to educate the public about the 
 Morris Canal and its importance to New Jersey’s
 history. Collaborate with the Morris Canal 
 Working Group to implement features of the 
 Greenway along the canal 
6. Provide additional understory trees throughout
 the park
7. Confirm proper function of water fountain in the
 park 
8. Confirm ADA access at park entrances
9. Repave parking area and walkways throughout 
 the park

Municipal Border

BAYONNE JERSEY CITY
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Washington Park
Jersey City, NJ & Union City, NJ

Description
Washington Park is located in both Union 
City (to the north) and Jersey City (to 
the south).  Acquired in 1917, the park is 
approximately 21 acres and was originally 
a portion of land owned by the Suckley’s, 
who were involved in real estate. The area 
of Washington Park was known as the 
“fair grounds” because it was used for that 
purpose on a regular basis. 

Environmental Constraints
The park has no major environmental 
considerations, according to NJDEP GIS data.  
There are no threatened and/or endangered 
species located on the park property (see the 
Environmental Constraints map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Baseball Fields
•	 Replacement of infield and waring track 

for two synthetic turf fields.

Playground Area
•	 Washington park association has planned 

improvements.

Dog Park
• Improvements planned.

Tennis Courts
• Sports lighting will be added to 7 courts - 
planned.

Gateway Improvements
• Completed.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities
General Recommendations
•	 Resurfacing the walkways throughout 

the park - $30,000.00/yr. = $150,000.00

•	 Confirm ADA access throughout 
the park. - $15,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $3,000.00/yr. - $15,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 
Survey - $65,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $40,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $80,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $5,000.00/
yr. - $25,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users - $30,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and 
begin replacement/updated 
as needed - $50,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $50,000.00

•	 Replace perimeter chain link fence with 
decorative fence to match the rest of 
the park - $40,000.00/yr. - $200,000.00

•	 Replace bollards lighting in the park with 
decorative full size lights $150,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Provide exercise stations - $75,000.00

•	 Screen maintenance area - $75,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Tennis Courts
•	 Resurface courts 1,2,3 & 9 -  $100,000.00

•	 Clean all joints and caulk - $20,000.00

•	 Add shade structure between 
courts 2 and 3 - $20,000.00

Playground Areas
•	 Reset safety surface tiles - $2,000.00/

yr. 4 years - $8,000.00

•	 New poured in place 
surface - $150,000.00

Trellis area
•	 Repaint the park trellises - $30,000.00

•	 Planting climbing flowering 
plants - $10,000.00

Basketball Court areas north of Paterson Plank 
Road
•	 Reconstruct - $150,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court
1 full,
3 1/2

Tennis Courts with sports lighting 10

Baseball/softball fields 3

Spray Park Area 1

Playgrounds 1

Sunken Garden 1

Trellis Structures 1

Restroom building 1

Maintenance Building 1

The estimated cost of the improvements 
to Washington Park is $1,548,000.
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Legend

Improvements Map
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Washington Park

The boundaries depicted on this map are not survey quality and should not be used for legal purposes.

Recommended Improvements

1.  Repave park walkways (typ.)
2. Replaceall bollard lights with decorative full
 size lights (typ.)
3. Confirm ADA access at park entrance as 
 required
4. Reconstruction basketball court area
5. Screen maintenance area
6. Provide additional shade and understory
 flowering trees throughout the park (typ.)
7. Replace perimeter chain link fence with park
 standard decorative fence
8. Reset safety surface tile as needed (short-term);
 pour-in-place surface (long-term)
9. Provide sgade structure between courts 2 & 3
10. Mill and resurface courts 1, 2, 3, & 9. Clean and 
 caulk all remaining expansion joints

Municipal Border

Completed/Planned Improvements

11. Replacement of infield/warning
 track (Planned)
12. Gateway improvements 
 (Complete)
13. Tennis court lighting 
 replacement (Planned)
14. Washington park association
 park improvements (Planned)
15. Dog run improvements
 (Planned)

Planned/Completed Projects
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West Hudson Park
Harrison, NJ

Description
The majority of West Hudson Park’s 
approximately 44 acres is located within the 
boundary of Harrison.  The remaining small 
western section (from Kearny Avenue to 
Devon Street) is located in Kearny. 

The park property was purchased by Hudson 
County in 1902 and is unique in its hilly 
character with impressive views from the park 
pavilions. The park is home to various sports 
facilities for athletes, scenic bridges, winding 

pathways, and beautiful Fairy Lake.

Environmental Constraints
The park has no major environmental 
considerations, according to NJDEP GIS data.  
There are no threatened and/or endangered 
species located on the park property (see the 

Environmental Constraints map).

Recent & Current Scheduled 
Improvements

Parking Lot
•	 Parking lot expansion/resurfacing planned.

Fairy Lake
•	 Placement of aerators planned.

Summary of Recommended 
Park Renovations & New 
Facilities

General Recommendations
•	 Resurface the walkways throughout the 

park - $75,000.00/yr. = $375,000.00

•	 Resurfacing the walkways throughout 
the park - $50,000.00/yr. = $250,000.00

•	 Provide additional canopy and understory 
tree plantings. $4,000.00/yr. - $20,000.00

•	 Boundary and Topographic 

Survey - $85,000.00

•	 GPS locate all trees in the park and 
note condition - $60,000.00

•	 GPS locate and clean storm drainage 
structures in the park - $120,000.00

•	 Reseed Lawn areas - $10,000.00/
yr. - $50,000.00

•	 Provide WIFI for Park users - $30,000.00

•	 Inventory sports lighting and 
begin replacement/updated 
as needed - $50,000.00

•	 Investigate sanitary sewer system 
in the park - $100,000.00

•	 Provide low-shrub plantings to help 
control erosion $10,000.00/yr.  $50,000.00

•	 Provide wayfinding in the 
park - $75,000.00

•	 Provide CCTV cameras - $40,000.00

•	 Provide exercise stations - $50,000.00

Amenity Recommendations
Fairy Lake Area
•	 Repair erosion at water’s 

edge - $25,000.00

•	 Resurface pavement around 
the lake -$50,000.00

•	 Renovate walkway connection 
to residential area along 
Central Ave  - $20,000.00

•	 Provide accent lighting for bridge 
over Fairy Lake – 100,000.00

•	 Provide accent plantings around 
flagpole area - $15,000.00

Pavilions/gazebos
•	 Fairy Lake – complete 

restoration  - $100,000.00

•	 Davis Ave – complete 
restoration  - $100,000.00

•	 Devon Street  - repaint - $20,000.00

•	 Thin tree canopy around pavilion/gazebos 
to enhance long view sheds - $30,000.00

Schuyler Avenue Area
•	 Enhance the main park entry with 

accent plantings - $10,000.00

•	 Expand Senior Center to allow 
for bathrooms for park users 
and explore other uses with the 
community - $150,000.00 

•	 Fix erosion at half basketball 
court  - $4,000.00

Davis Avenue Area
•	 Two Ballfields 

•	 Replace wing fence mesh - $20,000.00

•	 Regrade infield areas - $30,000.00

•	 Provide sand volleyball court -$30,000.00

•	 Restore open lawn area  - $10,000.00

•	 Provide accent lighting for bridge 
over Davis Avenue – $75,000.00

Existing Facilities
Facility #

Basketball Court 1/2

Tennis Courts with sports lighting 4

Baseball/softball fields 2

Youth baseball field 1

Open Lawn area 1

Volleyball court 1

Spray Park area 1

Playgrounds 1

Pond (Fairy Lake) 1

Picnic Areas 2

Pavilions 3

Pump House 1

Restroom building 1

Senior Center 1

Maintenance Building/garage 1

Park Bridges (2 vehicular, 1 pedestrian) 3

The estimated cost of the improvements 
to West Hudson Park is $1,964,000.

•	 Provide accent lighting for 
pedestrian bridge – $20,000.00

•	 Add mini-soccer pitch - $50,000.00

Kearny Avenue Area
•	 Enhance the main park entry with 

accent plantings - $15,000.00

•	 Replace lawn panels around focal 
point/central node and replace with 
low plantings 
(bulbs/perennials) 
- $30,000.00

•	 Place sculpture with 
accent plantings 
at central node 
- $40,000.00

•	 Increase connectivity 
to the rest of 
the park (Devon 

Street) - $40,000.00
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Recommended Improvements

1.  Enhance entry with new plantings
2. Replace lawn panels with low flowering plantings
 (typ. of 4)
3. Provide sculpture at central node with accent plantings
4. Increase connectvity to the rest of the park
5. Repaint pavilion and thin canopy of trees to enhance 
 views
6. Construct volleyball sand court
7. Reconstruct/restore pavilion thin canopy of trees to 
 enhance views
8. Replace wing fences, regrade infield areas, and restore 
 lawn (typ. of both fields)
9. Repave walkways and roads in the park
10. Resurface walkways around lake
11. Expand senior center to allow for bathroom for park
 users & explore other uses for the space with the
 community 
12. Fix erosion around basketball court
13. Reconstruct/restore pavilion , thin canopy of trees to 
 enchance views

Municipal Border

14. Stabilize bank erosion at water edge (typ.)
15. Provide walkway/entrance to park
16. Provide low level led accent lighting of the 
 bridges in the park (typ.)
17. Provide low shrub plantings to help erosion 
 throughout the park
18. Provide additional shade and flowering trees 
 throughout the park
19. Restore lawn areas and investigate erosion 
 issues
20. Enhance entry with plantings

Recommended Improvements (Cont.)

Completed/Planned Improvements

21.  Parking lot expansion/resurfacing (Planned)
22. Placement of aerators (Planned)

Planned/Completed Projects
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Maintenance & Branding

Maintenance Management 
Plan

Based upon the assessment of the existing 
facilities for the Union County Parks system, 
it appears that needs to be more consistent 
maintenance of the various park facilities. 
The lack of consistency could be attribute 
to various factors such as inadequate labor 
force, budgetary constraints limiting the 
performance of various tasks necessary 
for maintenance and chronic overuse of 
the facilities. To address this shortcoming, 
consistent maintenance practices need to 
be formulated and implemented for all the 
facilities within the park system. To that end, 
we recommend that the County establish a 
maintenance management program for the 
park system. 

This will be achieved by creating a 
Maintenance Management Plan. The 
maintenance management plan should 
establish a set of maintenance standards to 
be utilized for all the park facilities. This will 
enable the County to prioritize activities and 
identify maintenance requirements to create 
an accurate budget and identify additional 
resources that may be needed.

The maintenance management plan will 
provide the necessary framework to utilize 
life-cycles of equipment; strategize new 
methods and maintenance programs when 
the need arises; and create an overarching 
system for quality maintenance and service of 
existing and future facilities, The maintenance 
management plan may not reflect the 
maintenance needs or requirements of all 
assets, but it is a tool to monitor the available 
resources and the plan to use these resources. 

The management plan should set forth 
realistic goals for capital expenditures 
and have the ability to clearly monitor the 
costs allocated and spent on each facility 
for future planning purposes, as well as, 
the maintenance performed and the staff 
performing it.  The plan can be utilized to 
evaluate if more or less time is needed to 
perform maintenance or if the frequency 
of maintenance needs to be increased or 
decreased to reach a desired outcome.

The maintenance management plan should 
be updated on a regular basis to take into 
consideration changes occurring in the 
industry standards and recreational trends 
to avoid obsolescence. The staff members 
should be provided training in the proper 
maintenance techniques in order to ensure 
the provision of high quality facilities as 
desired by the County residents. Additionally, 
the maintenance management plan should 
be further enhanced by the establishment 
of design standards for the park system. 
The establishment of the same is discussed 
in further detail later in the Master Plan. 
Apart from establishing the maintenance 
management plan, it is recommended 
that the County examine the possibility of 
utilizing more volunteer groups to help with 
the smaller maintenance tasks. This exercise 
would serve two purposes; one of which 
would be to free up the County labor force to 
tackle larger tasks and the other to provide 
the County residents a sense of ownership of 
their parks.

Branding & Marketing
Branding and marketing can help create 
identifiable characteristics of facilities/
parks. Through consistent appearance and 
literature, the public can identify the park 
system.

Based on our site visits, it was determined 
that there are many different types of site 
amenities within the County park system that 
have the potential branding opportunities. 
The following is a list of materials with the 
potential for branding:

•	 Benches

•	 Basketball goals and baseball backstops

•	 Bleachers

•	 Bollards

•	 Pedestrian bridges

•	 Building/ shelters

•	 Pavements

•	 Bike racks

•	 Drinking fountains

•	 Fencing

•	 Kiosks

•	 Flagpoles

•	 Light Fixtures

•	 Picnic tables

•	 Players benches

•	 Playground equipment

•	 Railings and guide-rails

•	 Signage

•	 Steps

•	 Sports court color coating

•	 Par-course fitness equipment

•	 Trash receptacles

Based on the review of the site amenities 
listed above, it was determined by the 
County has several different materials for 
each site amenity. This does not provide a 
consistent theme/ palette of materials that 
are identifiable within the park system. The 
County should strive to provide a consistent 
palette of site amenities that will help the 
public identify the County park system.

The first step in the process would be 
developing park design guidelines. The 
guidelines will establish materials for the site 
amenities listed above than would ensure 
consistency in the materials and appearance 
that is clearly identifiable by the public. 
When selecting potential material, the 
County should take into account durability 
of material, cost efficiency, aesthetic appeal 
and comfort. The guidelines should provide 
images of the recommended material or 
furnishing and textual recommendations 
which should include use, color (if applicable), 
model and manufacturer (if applicable). 
Consistent use of materials will also help 
reduce the added cost of tracking/ordering 
several different types of site amenities, 
which can reduce maintenance and 
operational costs for the parks.
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